

No. 18-6662

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDDIE LEE SHULAR,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF FAMM AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARY PRICE
FAMM FOUNDATION
1100 H Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 822-6700

PETER GOLDBERGER
50 Rittenhouse Place
Ardmore, PA 19003
peter.goldberger@verizon.net

DAVID DEBOLD
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW GUICE AIKEN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
ddebald@gibsondunn.com

AVI WEITZMAN
LEE R. CRAIN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The Eleventh Circuit Erred In Not Applying The Traditional Categorical Approach To Section 924(e)(2)(A)(ii)..... | 4 |
| A. The Eleventh Circuit Did Not Apply The Traditional Categorical Approach Articulated By This Court..... | 4 |
| B. Section 924(e)(2)(A)(ii)’s Plain Text Requires The Categorical Approach’s Traditional Application. | 10 |
| C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Version Of The Categorical Approach Will Undercut Uniformity And Consistency In ACCA’s Application. | 16 |
| D. The Eleventh Circuit’s Expansive Interpretation Of Section 924(e)(2)(A) Raises Serious Practical And Constitutional Concerns..... | 20 |
| II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Version Of The “Categorical Approach” Would Make Mandatory Minimums The Rule, Not The Exception, Proliferating Their Detrimental Effects Without Basis. | 26 |
| CONCLUSION | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)..... | 29 |
| <i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009)..... | 17 |
| <i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)..... | 2, 5, 6 |
| <i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)..... | 19 |
| <i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. —, 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) | 21, 24 |
| <i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 478 (2012)..... | 13 |
| <i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. —, 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016) | 13, 21 |
| <i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. —, 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)..... | 22 |
| <i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. —, 135 S. Ct. 2298 (2015) | 9, 15 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 575 U.S. —, 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013) | 13 |
| <i>Morrisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) | 10 |
| <i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989) | 21 |
| <i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. —, 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) | 14 |
| <i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003) | 13 |
| <i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 584 U.S. —, 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) (plurality opinion) | 11, 22 |
| <i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) | 13 |
| <i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) | 15, 25 |
| <i>State v. Adkins</i> , 96 So.3d 412 (Fla. 2012) | 9, 25 |
| <i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)..... | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Brandon</i> , 247 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2001)..... | 17, 22, 23, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Bynum</i> , 669 F.3d 880 (8th Cir. 2012)..... | 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Eason</i> , 919 F.3d 385 (6th Cir. 2019)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Estrella</i> , 758 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2014)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Faust</i> , 853 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2017) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Fish</i> , 368 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 904 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 2018)..... | 15, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Gibbs</i> , 656 F.3d 180 (3d. Cir. 2011) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. King</i> , 325 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2003) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Park</i> , 421 U.S. 658 (1975)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Randall</i> , 171 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 1999)..... | 9 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Shular</i> , 736 Fed. Appx. 876 (11th Cir. 2018) | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 775 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014)..... | 3, 8, 9, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 586 U.S. —, 139 S. Ct. 399 (2018) | 2 |
| <i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Whindleton</i> , 797 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2015) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. White</i> , 837 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2016)..... | 17, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Wilfong</i> , 733 Fed. Appx. 920 (10th Cir. 2018) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Windley</i> , 864 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2017) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Wong Kim Bo</i> , 472 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1972)..... | 15 |
| Statutes | |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101 | 13 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922 | 4 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924 | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1961 | 13 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 2252 | 13 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i> | 7, 16 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 951 <i>et seq.</i> | 7, 16 |
| California Penal Code Ann. § 469 (West 2010) | 6 |
| First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115- 391, 132 Stat. 5194 (2018) | 4, 29 |
| Fla. Stat. § 893.13 | 8, 9 |
| Fla. Stat. § 893.101 | 9 |
| Fla. Stat. § 893.1351 | 19 |
| S.C. Stat. § 44-53-370 | 20 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Alfred Blumstein & Allen J. Beck, <i>Population Growth in U.S. Prisons, 1980-1996</i> , 26 CRIME & JUST. 17 (1999) | 28 |
| Andrew D. Leipold, <i>Is Mass Incarceration Inevitable?</i> , 56 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 1579 (2019) | 28 |
| Barbara S. Vincent & Paul J. Holfer, <i>The Consequences of Mandatory Minimum Prison Terms: A Summary of Recent Findings</i> 23 (1994) | 28 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Daniel S. Nagin <i>et al.</i> , <i>Imprisonment and Reoffending</i> , 38 CRIME & JUST. 115 (2009)..... | 28 |
| David M. Zlotnick, <i>The Future of Federal Sentencing Policy</i> , 79 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1 (2008)..... | 19 |
| Eric Martin, <i>Hidden Consequences: The Impact of Incarceration on Dependent Children</i> , 278 NAT'L. INST. JUST. 10 (2017) | 28 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 98-1073..... | 27 |
| Henry J. Friendly, <i>Benchmarks 209</i> (1967)..... | 30 |
| Jeffrey T. Ulmer <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prosecutorial Discretion and the Imposition of Mandatory Minimum Sentences</i> , 44 J. RES. CRIM. & DELINQ. 427 (2007)..... | 29 |
| La Raza, <i>Disparate Impact of Federal Mandatory Minimums on Minority Communities in the United States</i> (2006)..... | 28 |
| Lucius T. Outlaw III, <i>Time for a Divorce: Uncoupling Drug Offenses from Violent Offenses in Federal Sentencing Law, Policy, and Practice</i> , 44 Am. J. Crim. L. 217, 234 (2017)..... | 26 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| Marc Mauer, <i>The Impact of Mandatory Minimums Penalties in Federal Sentencing</i> , 94 JUDICATURE 6 (2010)..... | 27, 28, 29 |
| Michael Tonry, <i>Less Imprisonment Is No Doubt a Good Thing, More Policing Is Not</i> , 10 CRIMINOLOGY & PUB. POL. 137 (2011) | 28 |
| Michael Tonry, <i>The Mostly Unintended Effects of Mandatory Penalties: Two Centuries of Consistent Findings</i> , 38 CRIME & JUST. 65 (2009)..... | 27 |
| New Oxford American Dictionary 915 (3d ed. 2010) | 12 |
| Webster's II New College Dictionary 598 (3d ed. 2005) | 12 |
| Rules | |
| Supreme Court Rule 37.3..... | 1 |
| Supreme Court Rule 37.6..... | 1 |
